

No. 20-807

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

BRADLEY LEDURE,
Petitioner,

v.

UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

J. TIMOTHY EATON
JONATHAN B. AMARILIO
TAFT STETTINIUS &
HOLLISTER LLP
111 E. Wacker Drive
Suite 2800
Chicago, IL 60601

J. SCOTT BALLENGER
Counsel of Record
TYCE R. WALTERS
CHARLES S. DAMERON
MICHAEL CLEMENTE
W. TAZEWELL JONES
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 11th Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 701-4925
jscottballenger@gmail.com

*Counsel for Respondent
Union Pacific Railroad Company*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Statutory Background	5
B. Factual Background	9
C. Procedural Background.....	13
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	15
ARGUMENT	16
I. A Locomotive Is “Used” Under The LIA Only When Presently Engaged In Active Service.....	16
A. The LIA’s Text, Context, And Implementing Regulations Make Clear That “Using” A Locomotive Requires Active Employment As A Locomotive	17
B. Petitioner’s Interpretation Cannot Be Reconciled With The LIA’s Plain Meaning, Structure, and Regulatory History.....	26
C. This Court’s SAA Precedents Do Not Control When A Locomotive Is In “Use” Under The LIA.....	32
D. Petitioner’s Interpretation Threatens To Impose Extraordinary And Pointless Burdens On Railroads	39

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. UP5683 Was Not Being Used As A Locomotive At the Time Of Petitioner's Accident	43
III. Petitioner Cannot Connect His Injury To Any Violation	46
CONCLUSION.....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alabama Association of Realtors v. Department of Health & Human Services,</i> 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021).....	20
<i>Angell v. Chesapeake & Ohio Railway Co.,</i> 618 F.2d 260 (4th Cir. 1980).....	21, 27
<i>Astor v. Merritt,</i> 111 U.S. 202 (1884).....	28, 29
<i>Bailey v. United States,</i> 516 U.S. 137 (1995).....	18, 19, 21
<i>Brady v. Terminal Railroad Association,</i> 303 U.S. 10 (1938).....	3, 35
<i>Chicago Great Western Railroad Co. v. Schendel,</i> 267 U.S. 287 (1925).....	34
<i>Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Gottshall,</i> 512 U.S. 532 (1994).....	5
<i>CSX Transportation, Inc. v. McBride,</i> 564 U.S. 685 (2011).....	5
<i>Dahda v. United States,</i> 138 S. Ct. 1491 (2018).....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Delk v. St. Louis & San Francisco Railroad Co.</i> , 220 U.S. 580 (1911).....	27, 33, 34
<i>Food Marketing Institute v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019).....	17
<i>Great Northern Railway Co. v. Otos</i> , 239 U.S. 349 (1915).....	34
<i>Johnson v. Southern Pacific Co.</i> , 196 U.S. 1 (1904).....	5, 33
<i>Lilly v. Grand Trunk Western Railroad Co.</i> , 317 U.S. 481 (1943).....	38
<i>Lyle v. Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Railway Co.</i> , 177 F.2d 221 (7th Cir. 1949).....	13, 14, 21, 30
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015).....	26
<i>Phillips v. CSX Transportation, Inc.</i> , 190 F.3d 285 (4th Cir. 1999).....	35
<i>Sebelius v. Auburn Regional Medical Center</i> , 568 U.S. 145 (2013).....	26
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993).....	17, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Southern Railway Co. v. Bryan</i> , 375 F.2d 155 (5th Cir.)	39
<i>Southern Railway Co. v. United States</i> , 222 U.S. 20 (1911).....	6
<i>Texas & Pacific Railway Co. v. Rigsby</i> , 241 U.S. 33 (1916).....	3, 34
<i>Tisneros v. Chicago & North Western Railway Co.</i> , 197 F.2d 466 (7th Cir. 1952).....	13
<i>Trinidad v. Southern Pacific Transportation Co.</i> , 949 F.2d 187 (5th Cir. 1991).....	36
<i>Urie v. Thompson</i> , 337 U.S. 163 (1949).....	5, 16
<i>Wisconsin Central Ltd. v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018).....	26
<i>Wright v. Arkansas & Missouri Railroad Co.</i> , 574 F.3d 612 (8th Cir. 2009).....	35

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1).....	18
45 U.S.C. § 51 <i>et seq.</i>	5
49 U.S.C. § 103(g).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
49 U.S.C. § 20103(a).....	32
49 U.S.C. § 20301 <i>et seq.</i>	3
49 U.S.C. § 20301.....	4
49 U.S.C. § 20303.....	3, 6
49 U.S.C. § 20701 <i>et seq.</i>	1
49 U.S.C. § 20701.....	27
49 U.S.C. § 20701(1).....	4, 20, 31, 40
49 U.S.C. § 20701(2).....	9, 21
49 U.S.C. § 20702(a)(3).....	<i>passim</i>
Act of Mar. 2, 1893, ch. 196, 27 Stat. 531.....	5, 6, 22
Act of Mar. 2, 1903, ch. 976, 32 Stat. 943.....	6
Act of Apr. 14, 1910, ch. 160, 36 Stat. 298.....	6, 22
Act of Feb. 17, 1911, ch. 103, 36 Stat. 913 (1911).....	1, 6, 7, 19
Act of Mar. 4, 1915, ch. 169, § 1, 38 Stat. 1192.....	7
Act of June 7, 1924, ch. 355, 43 Stat. 659.....	8, 19
Pub. L. No. 103-272, 108 Stat. 745 (1994).....	8, 20
49 C.F.R. § 91.203 (1938).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
49 C.F.R. § 91.231 (1938).....	25
49 C.F.R. § 229.5	1, 8, 9, 19, 23
49 C.F.R. § 229.9(a).....	31
49 C.F.R. § 229.9(a)(3)	24
49 C.F.R. § 229.9(c)	23, 31
49 C.F.R. § 229.21(a).....	24
49 C.F.R. § 229.33	31, 32
49 C.F.R. § 229.119(c)	2, 13, 46, 47
49 C.F.R. § 229.125(a).....	25
49 C.F.R. § 230.11	24
49 C.F.R. § 230.12(a).....	24
49 C.F.R. § 230.13(a).....	24
49 C.F.R. § 232.9(a).....	36

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 68-490 (1924)	7
H.R. Rep. No. 68-740 (1924)	8
H.R. Rep. No. 103-180 (1993)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Hearings on H.R. 5836 Before the H. Comm. on Interstate and Foreign Commerce, 68th Cong. (1924)</i>	20
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
64 Fed. Reg. 62,828 (Nov. 17, 1999)	25
66 Fed. Reg. 4104 (Jan. 17, 2001).....	37
67 Fed. Reg. 16,032 (Apr. 4, 2002).....	25
<i>A New English Dictionary on Historical Principles</i> , vol. 10, pt. 1 (1926)	17
<i>As Freight Demand Falls, Idle Locomotive Queue Grows</i> , Ursa Space (July 17, 2020), https://ursaspace.com/blog/as-freight-demand-falls-idle-locomotive-queue-grows/	41
Jim Blaze, <i>Commentary: Many freight locomotives no longer needed</i> , Freight Waves (Apr. 23, 2020), https://www.freightwaves.com/news/commentary-many-freight-locomotives-no-longer-needed	40
FRA, <i>Motive Power and Equipment Compliance Manual</i> (July 2012), https://railroads.dot.gov/sites/fra.dot.gov/files/2020-05/MPEComplianceManual2013.pdf	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>In re Rules and Instructions for Inspection and Testing of Locomotives Propelled by Power Other Than Steam Power</i> , 122 I.C.C. 414 (1927)	18
Interstate Commerce Commission, <i>Fourteenth Annual Report of the Chief Inspector Bureau of Locomotive Inspection</i> (1925), https://books.google.com/books?id=EowBAAAAMAAJ&printsec=frontcover&source=gbs_ge_summary_r&cad=0#v=onepage&q&f=false	8, 30
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation Of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	20
<i>Webster’s International Dictionary</i> (1907)	1, 17
